The cost of hospitalisation due to cardiac toxicity (including severe heart failure NYHA
classes III and IV) was based on DRG F62B (heart failure without catastrophic
complications). The average cost per hospitalisation was estimated as $2,983. The
outpatient cost of managing a patient with congestive heart failure for 6 months is
approximately $1,198. Therefore the total cost of cardiac toxicity is approximately
$4,181.

30

Cost of Other Serious Adverse Event
As it is not known what these serious adverse events were, an average one-off cost of
$4,000 was attributed to these events.

Results of CUA model
The preliminary results of the CUA indicate that the incremental cost per quality-
adjusted life year (QALY) of one-year’s trastuzumab treatment compared with standard
treatment for patients with early HER-2 positive breast cancer is approximately $70,000-
$80,000 (12.5 to 14.3 QALY’s gained per $1 million invested).

Sensitivity analyses
An initial one-way sensitivity analysis was conducted, using the then current input
values, to identify which variables would significantly influence the model results if
varied:

Variable Base-Case
Analysis

Sensitivity
Analysis

QALY's gained
per $ million

Cost per QALY

Base Case 14.28 $70,000

Price of trastuzumab - 30% reduction 21.51 $46,000
Price of trastuzumab - 50% reduction 32.46 $31,000
Duration of benefit 4 years 2 years 7.86 $127,000
Risk of Relapse in both
treatment arms

50% reduction 8.84 $113,000

Duration of benefit and
price cut 30%

4 years,
current
price

2 years, 30%
price cut

11.24 $89,000

Duration of benefit 4 years Lifetime 40.98 $24,000
Discount rate 8.0% 0.0% 27.09 $40,000
Discount rate 8.0% 3.5% 21.74 $46,000
Cost of palliative care - 50% increase 15.23 $66,000
All adjuvant costs
(excluding pharmaceutical
cost)

- 20% increase 14.92 $67,000

All adjuvant costs - 20% reduction 14.38 $70,000
Roche's utility values - 13.80 $73,000
Treatment duration 1 year 2 years 7.29 $144,000

As can be seen from above, the results are very sensitive to the assumed duration of
relative benefit from trastuzumab. Assuming a treatment benefit of only two years (as
per the published data) the cost per QALY is estimated to increase to $126,000. On the
other hand if the benefit was persisting for a lifetime, the estimated cost per QALY
would fall to $24,000. Other key drivers are the cost of trastuzumab (which in turn is
significantly influenced by dose, weight and treatment duration) and the discount rate
(due to high initial costs and potential lifetime benefits).

After updating the model following the comments from PTAC and the external reviewer,

[…]

effectiveness result. The FinHer trial results for disease free survival were HR 0.42 (95%
CI 0.21-0.83). Sensitivity analysis examined the cost-effectiveness of a scenario where
the effectiveness of trastuzumab was reduced to the level of the upper confidence
interval limit (i.e. HR 0.83, or a 17% reduction in risk of recurrence of disease) as the
‘worst-case’ scenario for effectiveness of the nine weeks regimen14.

14 Note that the use of 17% risk reduction for disease recurrence in sensitivity analysis (derived
from upper confidence interval limit of 0.83 in FinHer) is arguably an extremely pessimistic
assumption. In comparison, the upper confidence limit for 12-month sequential treatment is as
high as 0.81 (combining the HERA updated 23-month data with Arm B of NCCTG N9831, HR
0.70 (0.61-0.81), Perez, 2005)). Further details and references are described in Appendix Six.

58

The following table provides results for the one way sensitivity analyses:

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis results for nine week concurrent regimen

Variable Base-Case
Analysis

Sensitivity
Analysis

QALY's gained
per $ million

Cost per QALY

Base Case $15,900

Risk of Relapse in both
treatment arms.15

90% of risk
in 12 month

model
.

30% reduction 37 $27,200

Low efficacy (risk
reduction)

46%
(HERA 12-

month interim
DFS HR 0.54)

17%
(FinHer HR upper

CL 0.83)

17.5 $57,000

Additional cost of
docetaxel (under generic
scenario)

Cost of
substituting
docetaxel

for
paclitaxel

-40% 95 $10,500

Discount rate 8.0% 3.5% 145 $6,900
Discount rate 8.0% 0.0% 345 $2,900
Cost of palliative care as per 12

month
model

25% decrease 57 $17,500

Cost of trastuzumab as per 12
month
model

-15% 74 $13,500

Probabilistic sensitivity analysis could not be undertaken in the timeframe available with
the current model structure, because it contains Monte Carlo tracker variables. However,
this model is driven by a number of structural assumptions, including the assumed length
of treatment benefit, the rate of disease progression, and the discount rate, all of which
cannot be tested under probabilistic sensitivity analysis.

Using the above extreme assumption of reduced efficacy (17% reduction in risk of
recurrence when treated with nine weeks trastuzumab, derived from the upper
confidence limit for FinHer’s hazard ratio for in disease recurrence), the nine weeks